

CASE NO. 17-6456

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the SIXTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN SCHICKEL et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

CRAIG DILGER et al.
Defendants-Appellants

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY
NO. 2:15-cv-00155-WOB-JGW

**BRIEF OF THE DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
KENTUCKY LEGISLATIVE ETHICS COMMISSION**

Matt James
Assistant Attorney General
La Tasha Buckner
Assistant Deputy Attorney General
700 Capitol Avenue, Suite 118
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
(502) 696-5300
Fax: (502) 564-9380
matt.james@ky.gov
latasha.buckner@ky.gov
*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants
Kentucky Legislative Ethics Commission*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	viii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Standard of Review.....	9
II. Standards for First Amendment and Equal Protection Challenges.....	9
A. Lobbying Restrictions are Subject to Closely Drawn Scrutiny.....	10
B. Standards for Vagueness and Overbreadth.....	13
C. Standards for Equal Protection Challenges.....	15
III. The Lobbying Restrictions Were Enacted to Prevent Actual and Perceived <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> Corruption.....	16
IV. The Lobbying Restrictions are Constitutional.....	23
A. The Ban on Campaign Contributions by Employers of Lobbyists During a Legislative Session is Constitutional.....	23
B. The Ban on Campaign Contributions by Lobbyists is Constitutional.....	24
C. The Gift Ban is Constitutional.....	28
1. The Gift Ban Contains Appropriate Exceptions to Ensure it is Closely Drawn.....	29

2. The Gift Ban Is Not Vague.....33

3. The Gift Ban Is Not Overbroad.....36

4. The Gift Ban Is Not Content-Based.....38

D. The Ban on Lobbyists Serving as Campaign Treasurers and
Soliciting Campaign Contributions is Constitutional.....42

V. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge the Lobbying Restrictions.....45

CONCLUSION.....47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Booksellers Found. For Free Expression v. Strickland, 601 F.3d 622
 (6th Cir. 2010).....14,36-37

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242, 249-50 (1986).....9

Associated Indus. of Ky. v. Commonwealth, 912 S.W.2d 947
 (Ky. 1995).....2,11-12,31,46-47

Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....10,14,36

Brown v. Chicago Bd. of Educ., 824 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2016).....13

Capobianco v. Summers, 377 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2004).....12

City of Chicago v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....13

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA, 133 S. Ct. 113 (2013).....45

Curry v. Dempsey, 701 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1983).....40-41

Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons, Inc. v. Fisher, 70 F.3d 1474
 (6th Cir. 1995).....13

Farris v. Seabrook, 677 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012).....16

FEC v. Beaumont, 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....9-11

FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm., 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....18

*Fla. Ass’n of Prof’l Lobbyists, Inc. v. Div. of Legislative Info. Servs. Of the
 Fla. Office of Legislative Servs.*, 525 F.3d 1073 (11th Cir. 2008).....35-36,45

Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc., 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....12

Frank v. City of Akron, 290 F.3d 813 (6th Cir. 2002).....16

Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield, 616 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2010)...11,13,17-18,26-27

Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett, 700 F.3d 816 (6th Cir. 2012).....9-10,34

Hollingsworth v. Perry, 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....45

Holmes v. FEC, 71 F. Supp. 3d 178 (D.D.C. 2014).....9,15

Inst. of Governmental Advocates v. Fair Political Practices Comm'n,
164 F. Supp. 2d 1183 (E.D. Cal. 2001).....15,25

Jacobsen v. Howard, 109 F.3d 1268 (8th Cir. 1997).....14-15

Joseph v. Blair, 482 F.2d 575 (4th Cir. 1973).....12

Keepers, Inc. v. City of Milford, 807 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2015).....34

Kimbell v. Hooper, 665 A.2d 44 (Vt. 1995).....24,36,43

Kincaid v. Gov’t of D.C., 854 F.3d 721 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....14

Lavin v. Husted, 689 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2012).....17

Md. Right to Life State Political Action Comm. v. Weathersbee,
975 F. Supp. 791 (D. Md. 1997).....43

Massachusetts v. Oakes, 491 U.S. 576 (1989).....15

McCutcheon v. FEC, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....16

Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent,
466 U.S. 789, 804 (1984).....10

Mich. State Chamber of Commerce v. Austin, 832 F.2d 947 (6th Cir. 1987).....16

Nat’l Ass’n of Soc. Workers, R.I. Chapter v. Harwood, No. 93-0229 P,
1993 WL 742703 (D.R.I. Nov. 10, 1993).....15

N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett, 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999).....18,23-25

Norton v. City of Springfield, 806 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2015).....39

Ognibene v. Parkes, 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011).....16-19,27

O’Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....46

Preston v. Leake, 660 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2011).....11-12,25,47

Reed v. Gilbert, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....38-39

Richland Bookmart, Inc. v. Nichols, 278 F.3d 570 (6th Cir. 2002).....41

Stuart v. Camnitz, 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014).....12

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....46

United States v. Blandford, 33 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 1994).....2,19

United States v. Midwest Fireworks Mfg. Co., 248 F.3d 563
(6th Cir. 2001).....13-14,33

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC, 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....14

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....39

Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell, 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014).....25-26,36

Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell, 875 F. Supp. 2d 376 (D. Vt. 2012).....45

Yamada v. Snipes, 786 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2015).....11,25,36,41

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. III.....45

U.S. Const. amend. I.....10

STATUTES

Alaska Stat. § 24.45.121.....43

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 41-1234.01	43
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-6-308.....	43
Del. Code Ann. tit. 29, § 5806.....	32
Fla. Stat. § 11.045.....	35-36
Fla. Stat. § 112.313.....	32
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 84.11.....	32
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 6.611.....	3-5,29-30
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 6.681.....	31
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 6.751.....	1,4-5,28
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 6.767.....	1,3,5-7,23-24,28
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 6.807.....	28
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 6.811.....	1,3-7,23-24,28,42,44-46
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 6.827.....	30-31,35
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 121.015.....	3,6
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 121.150.....	5
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 42.1115.....	32
Md. Code Ann., Gen. Prov. § 5-715.....	44
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 10A.071.....	32
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 2-11-8.1.....	44
N.Y. Legislative Law § 1-m.....	32

Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 187.1.....44

65 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1103.....32

S.C. Code Ann. § 2-17-80.....32,44

Wisc. Stat. Ann. § 19.45.....32

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b)(1).....45

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....9
